

No. 19-309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOVERNOR OF DELAWARE,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. ADAMS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR FORMER GOVERNORS OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

THEODORE N. MIRVIS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. SCHWARTZ
DAVID E. KIRK
WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN
& KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 403-1204
tnmirvis@wlrk.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
Former Governors of the
State of Delaware*

January 28, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S RULING SHOULD BE REVERSED TO PREVENT PERMANENT INJURY TO DELAWARE AND ITS JUDICIARY	4
II. THE THIRD CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IGNORES THE REGULATORY ROLES OF DELAWARE’S JUDICIARY AND OTHER POLITICALLY BALANCED BODIES.....	11
III. THE PATRONAGE CASES OF <i>ELROD</i> , <i>BRANTI</i> , AND <i>RUTAN</i> SHOULD NOT BE APPLIED TO ANTI-PATRONAGE JUDICIAL POLITICAL BALANCE MEASURES	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	5
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>In re Topps Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	9
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	15, 20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	7
<i>Newman v. Voinovich</i> , 986 F.2d 159 (6th Cir. 1993).....	20, 21
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	7, 19, 22
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	16, 22
Del. Const. art. IV, § 3.....	2
Del. Const. art. IV, § 11(8)	14
Ky. Const. § 118.....	11
N.M. Const. art. VI, § 35	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Statutes	Page(s)
Del. Code tit. 8, § 205(b).....	14
Del. Code tit. 8, § 211(c)	14
Del. Code tit. 8, § 215(d).....	14
Court Filings	
Order Granting Baxter International Inc.’s Motion for an Order Under Section 205, <i>In re Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , C.A. No. 11609-CB (Del. Ch. June 22, 2016)	14
Other Authorities	
<i>2019 Lawsuit Climate Survey: Ranking the States</i> , U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM (Sept. 18, 2019).....	6
John Armour et al., <i>Delaware’s Balancing Act</i> , 87 IND. L.J. 1345 (2012)	9
Gov. John C. Carney, Exec. Order No. 16 (Oct. 18, 2017)	5, 11
Gov. Thomas R. Carper, Exec. Order No. 3 (Mar. 29, 1993).....	5
Jill E. Fisch, <i>The Peculiar Role of the Delaware Courts in the Competition for Corporate Charters</i> , 68 U. CIN. L. REV. 1061 (2000).....	13
Randy J. Holland, <i>Delaware’s Business Courts: Litigation Leadership</i> , 34 J. CORP. L. 771 (2009).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Douglas Keith, <i>Judicial Nominating Commissions</i> , BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE (May 29, 2019).....	10
Gov. Jack Markell, Exec. Order No. 4 (Mar. 26, 2009)	5
Gov. Ruth Ann Minner, Exec. Order No. 4 (2001).....	5
Gov. Ruth Ann Minner, <i>Opinion: The Delaware Way</i> , N.Y. TIMES (June 22, 2001).....	5
William J. Moon, <i>Delaware’s New Competition</i> , 114 NW. U. L. REV. (forthcoming 2020).....	10
William H. Rehnquist, <i>The Prominence of the Delaware Court of Chancery in the State-Federal Joint Venture of Providing Justice</i> , 48 BUS. LAW. 351 (1992).....	4
William D. Savitt, <i>The Genius of the Modern Chancery System</i> , 2012 COLUM. BUS. L. REV. 570 (2012).....	13
Devera B. Scott et al., <i>The Assault on Judicial Independence and the Uniquely Delaware Response</i> , 114 PENN. ST. L. REV. 217 (2009)	6
Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Certification of Questions of Law Arising from Rule 14a-8 Proposal by Shareholder of CA, Inc.</i> (June 27, 2008)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Omari Scott Simmons, <i>Delaware’s Global Threat</i> , 41 J. CORP. L. 217 (2015)	9, 10
Myron T. Steele & J.W. Verret, <i>Delaware’s Guidance: Ensuring Equity for the Modern Witenagemot</i> , 2 VA. L. & BUS. REV. 189 (2007).....	13
Leo E. Strine, Jr., <i>If Corporate Action Is Lawful, Presumably There Are Circumstances in Which It Is Equitable to Take That Action: The Implicit Corollary to the Rule of Schnell v. Chris-Craft</i> , 60 BUS. LAW. 877 (2005).....	11, 12
John W. White, Director, Div. of Corp. Fin., Address at the American Bar Association, Section of Business Law, Committee on Federal Regulation of Securities: Corporation Finance in 2008—A Year of Progress (Aug. 11, 2008).....	14
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Partisanship, Norms, and Federal Judicial Appointments</i> , 16 GEO. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y 521 (2018).....	7
THE DELAWARE BAR IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY (Helen L. Winslow et al. eds., 1994)	6
